For the fiscal year ending December 31, 2022, billing fees charged to Other Governments was $267,529 for Bogue

Lusa Water District, and $17,850 charged to Washington Parish Gas District No. 1.

12.  Litigation and Claims

There is no outstanding litigation at December 31, 2022.

13.  Contingent Liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities at December 31, 2022.

14.  Subsequent Events

Effective February 1, 2023, the effective base water rate for residential and commercial customers will increase

by $1.00.  This is due to the increase of the operating expenditures of the District.

The financial statements considered subsequent events through June 27, 2023 the date the financial statements

were available to be issued.  No events were noted that require recording or disclosure in the financial statements

for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2022.

Net position, beginning of year, as previously reported 3,342,020$

Increase due to adjustment of customer deposit liability 23,413

Net position, beginning of year, as restated 3,365,433$

27

Other Supplemental Information

28

Schedule 1

Varnado Waterworks District

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the year ended December 31, 2022

(With Comparative Amounts for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021

2022 2022 2021

Budget Actual Actual

Operating Revenues

Water Sales $ 1,196,471   $ 1,216,859 $ 20,388   $ 1,021,523

Installations 10,500 4,800 (5,700)   10,200

Penalties 21,085 21,135 50   20,116

Billing Fees 275,740 285,379 9,639   285,047

Reconnect Fees 6,000 4,450 (1,550)   4,150

Other 10,815 7,972 (2,843)   6,238

Total Operating Revenues 1,520,611   1,540,595 19,984   1,347,274

Operating Expenses

Advertising 1,550   1,344   206   1,344

Bad Debts -   2,671   (2,671)   1,586

Conventions & Seminars 2,812   2,811   1   1,072

Depreciation 265,000 288,402 (23,402)   244,407

Director's Fees 4,150   3,540 610   4,200

Employee Benefits 86,700   78,715 7,985   79,987

Insurance 63,172   67,988 (4,816)   51,721

Contract - Meter Specialist 28,292   27,385 907   26,703

Office Expense 28,652   23,536   5,116   20,513

Other 14,756 15,383 (627)   12,980

Payroll Taxes 34,400   32,116   2,284   33,713

Permits 20,500   20,200   300   20,301

Professional Fees 26,050   29,101   (3,051)   21,585

Repairs and Maintenance 201,123   148,238   52,885   124,594

Salaries and Wages 430,000   410,211   19,789   429,105

Supplies - Maintenance 35,000   14,408   20,592   22,720

Telephone 7,500   5,278   2,222   7,366

Uniforms 7,078   6,139   939   6,769

Utilities 97,913   101,241   (3,328)   89,472

Vehicle Expenses 16,276   16,393   (117)   16,583

Total Operating Expenses 1,370,924   1,295,100 75,824   1,216,721

Operating Income (Loss) 149,687   245,495   95,808   130,553

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Realized Gain (Loss) on Investments -   -   -   (768)

Interest Income 5,800   6,191   391   5,684

Interest Expense (87,500)   (87,705)   (205)   (85,829)

Amortization Expense -   (2,082)   (2,082)   (2,082)

Insurance Recoveries -   -   -   37,650

Other Income 20,000   1,295   (18,705)   588

Capital Asset Transferred from Other Government -   1,127,137 1,127,137   -

(61,700)   1,044,836 1,106,536   (44,757)

87,987   1,290,331 1,202,344   85,796

Total Net Position, Beginning 3,365,433   3,365,433 -   3,279,637

Total Net Position, Ending $ 3,453,420   4,655,764 $ 1,202,344   $ 3,365,433

See independent auditor's report.

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Change in Net Position

29

Varnado Waterworks District

Insurance Company   /

Policy Number Coverage Amount

Western Surety Company Fidelity Bond Coverage: 11/16/2022 to 11/16/2023

18216102 Employee Dishonesty $   100,000

Forgery and Alteration   100,000

Theft, Disappearance   100,000

Computer Fraud   50,000

National Union Fire

Insurance Company Commercial General Liability:

GPPA-PF-6053997-03 General Aggregate   3,000,000 2/28/2022 to 2/28/2023